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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION 
AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED)

The objective of Management’s Discussion and Analysis is to help readers of the 
University of California, San Diego’s (UCSD) financial statements better under-
stand the financial position and operating activities for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2008, with selected comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2007. 
This Management’s Discussion has been prepared by management and should be 
read in conjunction with the financial statements. The notes to the financial state-
ments provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the financial statements. 

The audited, consolidated financial statements of the University of California are 
available at http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/busfin/reports.html. 

THE UNIVERSITY’S FINANCIAL POSITION

The statement of net assets (see page 40) presents the financial position of the 
university at the end of each fiscal year. At June 30, 2008, the university’s net as-
sets were $1.9 billion, with assets of $3.5 billion and liabilities of $1.6 billion. The 
major components of the assets, liabilities, and net assets as of 2008 and 2007 are 
as follows (in thousands).

  2008   2007  CHANGE 

ASSETS
Cash and equity 

 in treasurer’s investments   $   911,346  $   790,542 $   120,804 

Receivables, net   292,356 245,510 46,846 

Inventories   24,101 22,898 1,203 

Capital assets, net   2,241,920 2,105,032 136,888 

Other assets   70,580 66,073 4,507 

 Total assets  $ 3,540,303 $ 3,230,055 $   310,248 

LIABILITIES
Debt  $ 1,132,900 $ 1,082,800 $50,100 

Other liabilities  475,501 415,689 59,812 

 Total liabilities  $ 1,608,401 $ 1,498,489 $   109,912 

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, 

 net of related debt    $ 1,108,337 $ 1,021,746  $    86,591 

Restricted    

 Expendable   120,102 125,682  (5,580)

Unrestricted   703,463 584,136  119,327 

 Total net assets   $ 1,931,902 $ 1,731,564  $   200,338  
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ASSETS

UC San Diego’s total assets increased by $310 million to $3.5 billion in 2008, com-
pared to $3.2 billion in 2007, primarily due to increases in capital assets and cash 
and equity in treasurer’s investments. Current assets are generally fixed or vari-
able income securities, receivables, and inventories that mature within one year. 
Noncurrent assets consist primarily of capital assets, net.

Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments—The university’s cash and equity in 
treasurer’s investments totaled $911.3 million at the end of 2008 and $790.5 mil-
lion at the end of 2007. The increase in the short-term investments component 
is primarily due to an increase in the medical center, grants and contracts, and 
tuition and fees revenues.

Accounts receivable, net—Accounts receivable in total increased by $46.9 million 
to $292.4 million in 2008 from $245.5 million in 2007. The increase is primarily 
in the Medical Centers category, where there was a net increase of $32.1 mil-
lion in receivables from the Medical Centers. Increased activity occurred in every 
major service line.

Capital assets, net—Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, increased by 
$136.9 million to $2.2 billion in 2008. 

LIABILITIES

The university’s liabilities totaled $1.6 billion in 2008. This total includes the liabil-
ities of $1.0 billion for capital projects that provide financing for projects on more 
than one campus and are accounted for centrally at the UC Office of the President.  

Long-term debt—This debt, principally recorded at the Office of the President, in-
creased by $51.8 million to $1.0 billion in 2008. Capital lease obligations increased 
primarily due to the Medical Center-Hillcrest seismic improvement project. 

Other liabilities—Other liabilities increased by $59.8 million to $475.5 million in 
2008 from $415.7 million in 2007. The increase is primarily the result of an in-
crease in accounts payable at the Medical Center of $16.9 million, accrued salaries 
of $11.7 million, and other noncurrent liabilities $11.2 million. 

NET ASSETS

Net assets represent the residual interest in the university’s assets after all liabili-
ties are deducted. The university’s net assets grew to $1.9 billion in 2008, com-
pared to $1.7 billion in 2007. 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt—The category grew to $1.1 billion in 
2008, compared to $1.0 billion in 2007. The increase represents the university’s 
continued investment in its physical facilities, in excess of the related financing 
and depreciation expense, and accounts for the majority of the university’s overall 
increase in its net assets.

Restricted expendable—The decrease of $5.6 million in 2008 to $120.1 million 
reflects a decrease of $4.3 million in debt service. 

Unrestricted—Unrestricted net assets grew to $703.5 million in 2008 compared 
to $584.1 million in 2007. The major increase occurred due to the $96.0 million 
transfer of UCSD’s portion of the UC housing reserves formerly accounted for by 
the UC Office of the President. Although unrestricted net assets are not subject to 
externally imposed restrictions, substantially all of these net assets are allocated 
for academic and research initiatives and programs for capital or other purposes.

ASSETS (in millions)

LIABILITIES (in millions)

NET ASSETS (in millions)
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The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets (on 
page 39) is a presentation of the university’s operating results for  
the year. The following discusses the more significant results for the 
year 2008.

REVENUES

Revenues to support the university’s core activities, including those 
classified as nonoperating revenues, increased in 2008 by $171.6 mil-
lion to $2.5 billion. The university has diversified sources of revenue. 

Student tuition and fees, net—Student tuition and fees revenue, net 
of scholarship allowances, grew in 2008 by $28.0 million to $230.5 
million. The increase is attributable to an increase in both enrolled 
students, and fee increases for all categories of students.

Grants and contracts—Revenues from grants and contracts increased 
$26.9 million in 2008 to $765.5 million continuing a trend of increas-
ing awards from federal, private corporations, and local governments. 
The table that follows details awarded grants and contracts for fiscal 
year 2008 and 2007 (in thousands). Awarded grants and contracts 
may be reflected in the current fiscal year or in future periods as work 
is completed and billed. 

NEW AWARDS RECEIVED (in thousands)

CAMPUS AREA  2008   2007 

General Campus  $ 246,831   $ 206,530 

Health Sciences 456,191  389,385 

Scripps Institution of Oceanography 125,760  118,391 

 Total  $ 828,782   $ 714,306  

Medical Center—Revenues of $732.5 million in 2008 reflect an 
increase of $73.0 million from 2007. The Medical Center’s operating 
revenues reflect growth in admissions in nearly every major service 
line at both hospital sites. Increased utilization of outpatient services 
in key ancillary areas including surgery, radiation oncology, imaging, 
and infusion were major operating contributors. 

Sales and services, educational activities—Revenues from educational 
activities grew to $223.8 million in 2008 from $204.2 million in 2007.  
The increase is primarily due to increased Medical Group’s patient 
services activities.

State educational appropriations—Educational appropriations from 
the state of California increased by $18.4 million to $301.3 million  
in 2008. Fulfillment of the compact between the governor and UC,  
as well as a slight growth in the student population were the  
principal factors.

EXPENSES

Expenses associated with the university’s core activities, including 
those classified as nonoperating expenses, increased by $231.1 mil-
lion, from $2.2 billion to $2.5 billion in 2008.

Salaries and benefits—More than half the university’s expenses are 
related to salaries and benefits. During 2008, salaries and benefits 
grew by $135.9 million to $1.5 billion or 10 percent. Ten separate 
union wage contracts with retroactive pay to fiscal year 2007 were 
approved in the year. In addition, there was a 3 percent increase in 
the number of employees.

Supplies and materials—During 2008, supplies and materials expens-
es increased by $69.1 million to $383.6 million. At $20.9 million, the 
medical supplies account at the UCSD Medical Center was the largest 
factor. An additional $14.7 million increase is attributable to inflation 
related to the general campus.

Scholarships and fellowships—Scholarships and fellowships (gross) 
increased in 2008 by $6.8 million to $51.6 million or 15.1 percent.

Other expenses—Expenses in this category increased from 
$276.1 million in 2007 to $298.1 million in 2008. The largest  
increase in “other” was inflationary cost increases across the entire 
range of goods and services provided. In particular, $10.1 million was 
for general hospital expenses. A one-time expense of $2.3 million 
related to the medical student tuition class action suit settlement was 
made in 2008.

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

A significant increase occurred in the state capital appropriations, 
which rose by $14.2 million to $48.7 million in 2008.  The increase 
can be attributed to the initiation of several state-funded capital proj-
ects in 2008, including the Student Academic Services Facility, and 
the Department of Music building complex.

In accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board’s (GASB) reporting standards, operating losses were $336.0 
million in 2008 and $260.5 million in 2007. These operating losses 
were more than offset by net revenues and expenses that are required 
by the GASB to be classified as nonoperating, but which remain avail-
able to support operating activities of the university, $395.5 million in 
2008 and $379.3 million in 2007. This income is restricted by either 
legal or fiduciary obligations, allocated for academic and research 
initiatives or programs, necessary for debt service, or required for  
capital purposes.

THE UNIVERSITY’S CASH FLOWS

In 2008, the net cash outflow from operating activities was $148.9 
million, offset by $358.2 million of cash provided by noncapital 
financing activities. Similarly, in 2007, the net cash outflow from op-
erating activities was $115.7 million, offset by $252.4 million of cash 
provided by noncapital financing activities. 

The net cash outflow from capital and related financing activities 
was $232.0 million in 2008 and $252.4 million in 2007. The primary 
uses of cash were capital asset purchases and principal/interest pay-
ments. Cash sources include new external financing, state capital 
appropriations, and gifts for capital purposes.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

F I N A N C I A L  O V E R V I E W



39U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A ,  S A N  D I E G O  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 7 – 2 0 0 8

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007 (in thousands)

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2008 2007 2008 2007
OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net  $   230,451   $   202,465  $      —  $      —
Grants and contracts     
 Federal   564,095   543,258  — —
 State   35,812   41,102  — —
 Private   153,152   142,936  — —
 Local   12,453   11,279  — —
Sales and services
 Medical center   732,500   659,469  — —
 Educational activities   223,764   204,164  — —
 Auxiliary enterprises, net   130,696   120,610  — —
Contributions revenue  — —  40,007  40,891
Other operating revenues, net   54,936   56,930  — 126
 Total operating revenues  2,137,859   1,982,213   40,007   41,017 

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages   1,249,558   1,133,959  — —
Benefits   252,920   232,579  — —
Scholarships and fellowships   51,626   44,870  — —
Utilities   69,679   71,752  — —
Supplies and materials   383,559   314,498  — —
Depreciation and amortization   168,423   168,940  — —
Grants to campus  — —  61,356  51,415
Other operating expenses
 Building maintenance   106,944   96,693   
 Travel   32,171   30,339   
 Telecommunications   27,642   25,430   
 Other   131,337   123,640   123   (1,833)
 Total operating expenses  2,473,859   2,242,700   61,479   49,582 
 Operating income (loss)    (336,000)  (260,487)  (21,472)  (8,565)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations   301,300   282,940  — —
State financing appropriations   17,602   18,658  — —
Private gifts   59,136   62,618  — —
Investment income   24,505   22,384   10,433   10,109 
Realized gain on sale of investments  — —  9,203   629 
Unrealized appreciation on investments  — —  (25,405)  49,411 
Interest expense   (4,743)  (5,137) — —
Change in value of annuity and life income liabilities  — —  2,690   1,267 
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net   (1,614)  (2,063) — —
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)   (641)  (87)  (1,932) —
 Total net nonoperating revenues (expenses)  395,545   379,313   (5,011)  61,416 
 Income before other changes in net assets   59,545   118,826   (26,483)  52,851 

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS     
State capital appropriations   48,672   34,429  — —
Capital gifts and grants   22,982   17,818  — —
Permanent endowments  — —  14,654   35,149 
Transfers   69,139   (4,054) — —
 Total other changes in net assets  140,793   48,193   14,654   35,149 
 Increase in net assets  200,338   167,019   (11,829)  88,000 

NET ASSETS     
Net assets, beginning of year   1,731,564   1,564,545   508,617   420,617 
 Net assets, end of year  $ 1,931,902   $ 1,731,564   $ 496,788   $ 508,617  
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STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007 (in thousands)

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2008 2007 2008 2007
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments   $   911,346   $   790,542   $   2,492   $     822 
Investments held by trustees   1,443   1,544   72,814   87,371 
Accounts receivable, net     
 State and federal government   56,302   46,597 — —
 Medical Center   158,819   126,735 — —
 Other   77,235   72,178 96 116 
Pledges receivable, net   4,163   4,888 6,951 9,256 
Notes receivable, net   2,280   2,684 — —
Inventories   24,101   22,898 — —
Other current assets   17,321   12,367  198   6 
 Total current assets  1,253,010   1,080,433  82,551   97,571 

Noncurrent Assets     
Investments held by trustees  5,981 6,117 397,686 401,184
Pledges receivable  3,284 2,607 38,846 33,757
Notes and mortgages  26,993 27,170 — —
Land, buildings, equipment, libraries, and special collections   4,215,855 3,939,207  — —
 Less: Accumulated depreciation   (1,973,935) (1,834,174) — —
Other noncurrent assets   9,115 8,695  1,673 2,164
 Total noncurrent assets   2,287,293 2,149,622 438,205 437,105
 Total assets   $ 3,540,303  $ 3,230,055  $ 520,756  $ 534,676

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   $   154,386   $   128,176  $  1,325  $  1,552
Accrued salaries and benefits  64,623 52,913 — —
Deferred revenue  105,236 96,278 — —
Current portion of long-term debt   46,367 48,023 — —
Funds held for others  1,485  1,339 136 141
Annuities payable  — — 1,288 1,106
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — — 1,501 1,552
Other current liabilities  72,054  71,195 — —
 Total current liabilities 444,151 397,924 4,250  4,351

Noncurrent Liabilities
Federal refundable loans  22,936 22,221 — —
Annuities payable  — — 8,181 7,145
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — — 11,088 12,082
Long-term debt
 Revenue bonds  722,627 668,418 — —
 Certificates of participation  1,794 3,513 — —
 Mortgages and other borrowings  156,903 153,625 — —
 Capital lease obligations  205,209 209,222 — —
Other noncurrent liabilities  54,781 43,566 449 2,481
 Total noncurrent liabilities 1,164,250 1,100,565 19,718 21,708
 Total liabilities   $ 1,608,401 $ 1,498,489 $ 23,968 $ 26,059

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt   $ 1,108,337  $ 1,021,746  $      — $      —
Restricted
Nonexpendable 
 Endowments  — — 243,260 219,151
 Annuity and life income funds  — — 4,686 5,573
Expendable
 Endowments  — — 115,596  141,092 
 Endowment income   10,830 9,388 — —
 Annuity and life income funds  —  - 6,091  7,288 
 Funds functioning as endowments  —  - 14,000  13,852 
 Loans  1,367 1,708  —
 Gifts  81,940 83,622 110,492   120,007 
 Capital projects  15,250 15,875 — —
 Debt service  10,661 15,008 — —
 Other  54 81 — —
Unrestricted  703,463 584,136 2,663 1,654
 Total net assets   $ 1,931,902   $ 1,731,564 $ 496,788 $ 508,617

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007 (in thousands)

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2008 2007 2008 2007
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Student tuition and fees  $   229,391  $   201,697  $      — $      —
Grants and contracts   767,099   732,825  — —
Receipts from sales and services of     
 Medical Center   700,359   642,817  — —
 Educational activities   219,145   197,769  — —
 Auxiliary enterprises   133,559   121,076  — —
Receipts from contributions  — —  34,584   35,979 
Collections of loans to students and employees   2,960   3,849  — —
Payments to employees   (1,229,537)  (1,127,169) — —
Payments to suppliers and utilities   (718,398)  (652,166) — —
Payments for benefits   (250,294)  (229,637) — —
Payments for scholarships and fellowships   (51,626)  (44,870) — —
Payments to campuses  — —  (57,252)  (45,145)
Payments to beneficiaries  — —  (2,707)  (2,622)
Loans issued to students and employees   (2,405)  (5,795) —  - 
Other receipts (payments)   50,880   43,920   (4,108)  (6,509)
 Net cash provided (used) by operating activities   (148,867)  (115,684)  (29,483)  (18,297)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations   301,300   282,940  — —
Private gifts for endowment purposes  — —  13,492   31,368 
Private gifts received for other than capital purposes   58,626   62,106  — —
Other receipts (payments)   (1,738)  35   798  —
 Net cash flows from noncapital financing activities    358,188   345,081   14,291   31,368 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations   40,142   46,439  — —
State financing appropriations   17,558   18,447  — —
Capital gifts and grants   20,828   11,216  — —
Proceeds from debt issuance   34,343   49,008  — —
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets   124   145  — —
Proceeds from insurance recoveries  — — — —
Purchases of capital assets   (326,953)  (346,543) — —
Refinancing/prepayment outstanding debt  — — — —
Principal paid on debt and capital leases   (14,459)  (26,256) — —
Interest paid on debt and capital leases   (3,571)  (4,864) — —
 Net cash provided (used) by capital and related activities   (231,988)  (252,408) — —

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments   (627) —  156,375   51,282 
Purchase of investments  — —  (148,407)  (78,577)
Other receipts   — —  8,894   12,475 
 Net cash provided (used) by investing activities  (627) —  16,862   (14,820)

CASH FLOWS FROM TRANSFERS
Current     
 Intercampus   280,465   281,246  — —
 Interfund   (82,380)  (78,828) — —
 Net revenue of bonds and other indebtedness programs   55,296   (36,634) — —
Unexpended plant   81,566   99,395  — —
Retirement of indebtedness   (36,601)  (41,179) — —
Investment in plant   (445)  (51) — —
Loan    86   100  — —
Indirect cost recovery   (154,195)  (145,518) — —
 Net cash flows from transfers  143,792   78,531  — —
 Total net increase in cash  120,498   55,520   1,670  (1,749)

Cash beginning of year   790,542   735,022   822   2,571 
 Cash end of year  $   911,040   $   790,542   $   2,492   $     822 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income (loss)   $ (336,001)  $ (260,486)  $  (21,471)  $   (8,565)
Depreciation and amortization expense   168,423   168,940  — —
Noncash gifts  — —  (2,855)  (7,088)
Allowance for doubtful accounts   2,078   2,048   46   (2,089)
Loss on impairment of capital assets  — — — —
Change in assets and liabilities     
 Receivables, net   (41,999)  (25,855)  (2,830)  1,687 
 Inventories   (1,203)  (4,923) — —
 Deferred charges   (4,953)  (954) — —
 Other assets   (357)  (5,986)  259   317 
 Accounts payable   27,970   6,960   873   63 
 Accrued salaries and benefits   11,711   6,054  — —
 Deferred revenue   12,823   (2,512) — —
 Annuities payable  — —  (3,505)  (2,622)
 Other liabilities   12,641   1,032  — —
 Net cash used by operating activities  $ (148,867)  $ (115,684)  $  (29,483)  $  (18,297)

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying financial statements of the University of Califor-
nia, San Diego campus, including the UCSD Medical Center, have 
been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, including all applicable effective statements of the Finan-
cial Accounting Standards board through November 30, 1989, and 
generally adhering to the statements of the Governmental Account-
ing Standards Board (GASB), using the accrual basis of accounting. 
The accounts of the San Diego campus are subject to limited-scope 
procedures as a part of the annual audit of the financial statements 
of the entire University of California. The financial statements of the 
San Diego campus have not been individually audited. The significant 
accounting policies of the university, not including the UC San Diego 
Foundation, are summarized below. 

The UC San Diego Foundation is a nonprofit, public-benefit corpo-
ration organized for the purpose of accepting and administering the 
full range of private contributions for the campus. It is qualified as 
a tax-exempt organization under the provision of Section 501(c)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state 
income taxes on related income.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued 
Statement No. 48, Sales and Pledges of Receivables and Future Rev-
enues and Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets and Future Revenues. This 
statement establishes criteria that governments will use to ascertain 
whether certain transactions should be regarded as a sale or a col-
lateralized borrowing. Such transactions are likely to comprise the 
sale of delinquent taxes, certain mortgages, student loans, or future 
revenues such as those arising from tobacco settlement agreements. 
UCSD implemented this statement in 2008, but did not have anything 
to report for June 30, 2008.

In November, 2006 GASB Statement No. 49 addressing accounting 
and financial reporting standards for pollution (including contamina-
tion) remediation obligations, i.e., obligations to address the current 
or potential detrimental effects of existing pollution by participat-
ing in pollution remediation activities such as site assessments and 
cleanups, was issued to ensure that costs and liabilities not specifically 
addressed by current governmental accounting standards are included 
in financial reports. This statement is effective for the university’s 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008. The university did not apply the 
provisions of this statement retroactively as the amounts were not 
considered material.

Cash and cash equivalents—The Office of the President (UCOP) Trea-
surer’s Office maintains centralized management for substantially all 
of the university’s cash. Cash in demand deposit accounts is mini-
mized by sweeping available cash balances into investment accounts 
on a daily basis.

Accounts receivable—Accounts receivable include reimbursements 
due from state and federal sponsors of externally funded research, 
patient billings, and other receivables.

Pledges receivable—Unconditional pledges of private gifts to the uni-
versity to be paid in the future are recorded as pledges receivable and 
revenue in the year promised at the present value of expected cash 
flows.

Notes and mortgages receivable—Loans to students are provided from 
federal student loan programs and from university sources. Home 
mortgage loans, primarily for faculty, are provided by the Short-Term 
Investment Pool and from other university sources.

Inventories—Inventories, consisting primarily of supplies and mer-
chandise for resale, are valued at cost, typically determined using the 
weighted average method, which is not in excess of net realizable 
value.

Capital assets—Land, infrastructure, buildings and improvements, 
equipment, libraries, and special collections are recorded at cost at 
the date of acquisition or fair value at the date of donation in the 
case of gifts. Capital leases are recorded at the present value of future 
minimal lease payments. Significant additions, replacements, major 
repairs, and renovations are generally capitalized if the cost exceeds 
$35,000 and if they have a useful life of more than one year. Minor 
renovations are charged to operations. Equipment with a cost in ex-
cess of $5,000 and a useful life of more than one year is capitalized.

Interest on borrowings to finance facilities is capitalized during con-
struction, net of any investment income earned during the temporary 
investment of project related borrowings. 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated economic life of the asset.

Capital assets acquired through federal grants and contracts where 
the federal government retains a reversionary interest are capitalized 
and depreciated. Inexhaustible capital assets such as land or special 
collections that are protected, preserved, and held for public exhibi-
tion, education, or research, including art, museum, scientific, and 
rare book collections, are not depreciated. 

Deferred revenue—Deferred revenue primarily includes amounts 
received from grant and contract sponsors that have not been earned 
under the terms of the agreement and other revenue billed in ad-
vance of the event, such as student tuition and fees and fees for hous-
ing and dining services.

Funds held for others—Funds held for others result from the univer-
sity or the campus foundations acting as an agent, or fiduciary, on 
behalf of organizations that are not significant or financially account-
able to the university or campus foundations. 

Federal refundable loans—Certain loans to students are administered 
by the university with funding primarily supported by the federal 
government. The university’s statement of net assets includes both 
the notes receivable and the related federal refundable loan liability 
representing federal capital contributions owed upon termination of 
the program.

Short-term investments—UCSD participates in a temporary invest-
ment pool that is administered by the Office of the President. This 
pool invests primarily in U.S. Treasury securities, commercial paper, 
and short-term corporate notes with cost approximating market 
value. These temporary investments are considered cash equivalents 
for the purposes of the statement of cash flows.

Endowments—The campus endowment funds are invested and ad-
ministered by the Endowment and Investment Accounting unit of the 
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Office of the President, and are not included in these financial state-
ments. Income from campus endowment funds is recorded at UCOP 
and transferred to the campus annually. The university’s endowment 
income distribution policies are designed to preserve the value of 
the endowment and to generate a predictable stream of spendable 
income.

Debt—Long-term financing includes bonds, certificates of participa-
tion, loans and other borrowings, and capital lease obligations. Some 
loans, bonds, and certificates of participation provide financing for 
projects on more than one campus and are accounted for centrally at 
UCOP. For financial statement presentation, selected statements have 
been adjusted to include long-term debt recorded at UCOP. In the 
statement of net assets, the totals for long-term debt, including the 
current portion of long-term debt, have been adjusted to reflect the 
UCOP-held debt. Likewise the invested in capital assets, net of related 
debt total, has been adjusted. Similarly, the transfers total in the 
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets for 2008 
has been adjusted by $50.7 million, the change in UCOP-held debt to 
$1,026.6 million in 2008 from $975.9 million in 2007. The statement 
of cash flows has not been adjusted. 

Following is the combined UCSD debt for the years ending June 30, 
2008 and 2007 (in thousands of dollars).

    MATURITY  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING 

   YEARS  2008 2007

REVENUE BONDS   

General  2008–2040 $   605,263  $   539,188 

Hospital  2008–2047 70,658  73,794 

Multiple purpose projects  2008–2041 64,082  70,036 

Research facility  2008–2032 6,654  7,612 

 Sub-total revenue bonds   746,657   690,630 

Mortgages and 

 other borrowings 2008–2010 166,941  164,288

Capital lease obligations 2008–2030 215,789  222,713 

Certificates of participation 2008–2010 3,513  5,169 

 Total outstanding debt  1,132,900 1,082,800

 Less current portion of long-term debt  46,367 48,023

 Total long-term debt   $ 1,086,533 $ 1,034,777

Future payments on long-term obligations are as follows (in thou-
sands of dollars).

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 INTEREST  PRINCIPAL TOTAL

2009 $    45,513  $    50,025  $    95,538 

2010  51,031   50,948   101,979 

2011  48,739   44,629   93,368 

2012  46,913   46,726   93,639 

2013  44,631   47,643   92,274 

2014–2018  191,015   235,777   426,792 

2019–2023  136,610   219,665   356,275 

2024–2028  89,553   153,600   243,153 

2029–2033  53,151   145,131   198,282 

2034–2038  22,405   106,606   129,011 

2039–2043  3,382   28,215   31,597 

2044–2048  452   3,935   4,387  

 Total $   733,395   $ 1,132,900   $ 1,866,295

Commitments and contingencies—Substantial amounts are received 
and expended by the university, including its medical center, under 
federal and state programs, and are subject to audit by cognizant 
governmental agencies. This funding relates to research, student aid, 
medical center operations, and other programs. University manage-
ment believes that any liabilities arising from such audits will not 
have a material effect on the university’s financial position. 

University of California Retirement Plan—The University of Califor-
nia Retirement Plan (UCRP) costs are funded by a combination of 
investment earnings, employee member and employer contributions. 
In 2006, the Regents updated the funding policy for UCRP to provide 
for a targeted funding level of 100 percent over the long term, and 
for university and UCRP member contributions at rates necessary 
to maintain that level within a range of 95 percent to 110 percent. 
The university will implement a multiyear contribution strategy 
under which shared employer and employee contribution rates will 
increase gradually over time to 16 percent of covered compensation, 
based upon UCRP’s current normal cost. The Regents have not yet 
authorized the initial resumption of shared employer and employee 
contributions.

Revenues and expenses—Operating revenues of the university include 
receipts from student tuition and fees, grants and contracts for specific 
operating activities, and sales and services from medical centers, 
educational activities, and auxiliary enterprises. Operating expenses 
incurred in conducting the programs and services of the university 
are presented in statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
assets as operating activities.

Use of estimates—The preparation of financial statements in confor-
mity with generally accepted accounting principles requires manage-
ment to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the 
reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

Tax exemption—The university and the campus foundation are quali-
fied as tax-exempt organizations under the provisions of Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal 
and state income taxes on related income. The UCRS plans are quali-
fied under Section 401(a) and the related trusts are exempt under 
Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

New accounting pronouncements—The Governmental Account-
ing Standards Board (GASB) on November 21, 2007, issued GASB 
Statement No. 52, Land and Other Real Estate Held as Investments 
by Endowments. The statement improves the quality of financial 
reporting by requiring endowments to report their land and other 
real estate investments at fair value, creating consistency in reporting 
among similar entities that exist to invest resources for the purpose 
of generating income. GASB 52 is effective with fiscal year 2009, and 
will affect reporting by the UC San Diego Foundation, which is re-
flected separately in our reporting. There will be no effect on UCSD’s 
statements, as endowments are recorded on the books of the Office of 
the President.
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